GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 607
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.7.2024

REGISTERED MSMEs

607. SHRI BALYA MAMA SURESH GOPINATH MHATRE:
SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:
SHRI MANISH JAISWAL.:
SHRI GANESH SINGH:
SHRI CHUDASAMA RAJESHBHAI NARANBHAL:
SHRI LUMBA RAM:
SHRI P P CHAUDHARY:
SHRI PRADEEP PUROHIT:
SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:
SHRI ANIL FIROJIYA:
SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:
SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:
SMT. KRITI DEVI DEBBARMA:

Will the MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details and the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) registered since
2014 along with those existed in 2013 in the country year-wise and State/UT-wise including Odisha;

(b) the schemes and packages introduced by the Government to support MSMEs; and

(©) the financial assistance and subsidy provided to MSMEs of Pali and Jodhpur districts of Rajasthan under various schemes?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRIJITAN RAM MANIJHI)

(a): Udyam Registration portal has been launched on 01.07.2020 with new revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. The state/UT wise and year wise number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform including the state of Odisha is attached as annexure 1.

(b): The Government of India, Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) implements various schemes and programmes aimed at promotion and development of MSME Sector in the country. These schemes/ programmes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), International Cooperation scheme, Tool Rooms, Technology Centre System Programme (TCSP), National SC/ST Hub (NSSH), MSME Champions, etc.


Further, Government has taken a number of initiatives to support the MSME Sector. Some of them are:
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(o):

Collateral free loan up to a limit of Rs. 500 lakh (w.e.f. 01.04.23) to MSEs with guarantee coverage up to 85 % for various categories of loan through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) under Credit Guarantee Scheme.

Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund. This scheme has a provision for corpus of Rs.10,000 crore from Government of India.

New revised criteria for classification of MSME:s.

Registration of MSMEs through "Udyam Registration Portal" for Ease of Doing Business.

No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crore

Inclusion of retail and whole sale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.

Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.

Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.

Integration of Udyam Registration Portal with National Career Service (NCS) of Ministry of Labour & Employment and Skill India Digital of Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship. Registered MSMESs are enabled to reach out to trained manpower and capacity building.

Under Vivad se Vishwas — I, relief by way of refund of 95% of the deducted performance security, bid security and liquidated damages was provided to MSMEs. Relief was also provided to MSMEs debarred for default in execution of contracts.

Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) to bring the Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending (PSL).

Launch of ‘PM Vishwakarma’ Scheme on 17.09.2023 to provide end to end holistic benefits to the traditional artisans and craftspeople engaged in 18 trades.

The financial assistance and subsidy provided to MSMEs of Pali and Jodhpur districts of Rajasthan under various schemes of the Government is as under:

The benefits provided for participation of individual MSEs in Trade Fairs/ Exhibitions under

Procurement and Marketing support scheme with Maximum Budgetary support upto Rs 1.5 Lakhs for Metro and A class cities and Rs.0.80 lakhs for other cities.

Year Pali Jodhpur Benefits/Subsidy Provided

2021-22 0 4 All these units were given the subsidy as per
2022-23 2 72 the PMS Scheme guidelines

2023-24 3 86


The details of guarantees approved under CGTMSE is as under:

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24
Sr. No. | District No. Amt.XCr. | No. | Amt.TCr. | No. Amt. X Cr.
1 JODHPUR | 2470 225.46 | 4509 391.75 6555 770.64
2 PALI 706 34.86 | 1746 102.62 1435 198.30
TOTAL 3176 260.32 | 6255 494.37 7990 968.94
Assistance provided under PMEGP for Pali District:
. . Employment MM Subsidy
Year No. of Units Assisted Generated (Rs. Lakhs)
FY2021-22 41 328 159.36
FY2022-23 18 144 84.29
FY2023-24 22 176 185.31
Assistance provided under PMEGP for Jodhpur District:
: : Employment MM Subsidy
Year No. of Units Assisted Generated (Rs. Lakhs)
FY2021-22 208 1,664 1,425.26
FY2022-23 238 1,904 2,579.21
FY2023-24 182 1,456 2,118.98
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question no. 607 due for answer on 25.07.2024

State/UT wise number of MSMEs registered on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam
Assist Platform

FY 2020-21(01/07/2020 - 31/03/2021)

SI. No. State Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1,749 56 7 1,812
ISLANDS
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 57,800 6,296 971 65,067
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 662 53 11 726
4 ASSAM 15,385 1,552 234 17,171
5 BIHAR 87,727 1,898 254 89,879
6 CHANDIGARH 4,967 663 120 5,750
7 CHHATTISGARH 29,742 2,622 541 32,905
8 DELHI 74,343 12,662 2,370 89,375
9 GOA 5,345 594 79 6,018
10 GUJARAT 210,501 29,777 4,967 245,245
11 HARYANA 88,643 12,185 1,940 102,768
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 11,435 1,056 269 12,760
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 24,927 1,354 141 26,422
14 JHARKHAND 40,554 2,121 296 42,971
15 KARNATAKA 137,822 11,978 2,017 151,817
16 KERALA 65,231 5,741 724 71,696
17 LADAKH 699 31 - 730
18 LAKSHADWEEP 39 - - 39
19 MADHYA PRADESH 102,417 8,039 1,034 111,490
20 MAHARASHTRA 603,694 35,206 6,200 645,100
21 MANIPUR 10,236 129 11 10,376
22 MEGHALAYA 620 60 18 698
23 MIZORAM 1,097 17 2 1,116
24 NAGALAND 687 22 4 713
25 ODISHA 45,493 3,378 469 49,340
26 PUDUCHERRY 3,527 272 55 3,854
27 PUNJAB 90,291 9,198 1,371 100,860
28 RAJASTHAN 217,897 15,046 2,002 234,945
29 SIKKIM 323 20 4 347
30 TAMIL NADU 287,705 20,700 2,882 311,287
31 TELANGANA 87,102 8,635 1,660 97,397
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR 2,353 545 154 3,052
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
33 TRIPURA 1,564 101 11 1,676
34 UTTAR PRADESH 202,187 13,299 1,951 217,437
35 UTTARAKHAND 20,678 1,623 277 22,578
36 WEST BENGAL 53,441 8,167 1,454 63,062
Total:- 2,588,883 215,096 34,500 2,838,479


FY 2021-22

Sl. No. State Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 2,813 115 5 2,933
ISLANDS
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 137,937 8,667 560 147,164
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2,157 89 11 2,257
4 ASSAM 68,474 3,440 299 72,213
5 BIHAR 213,236 7,056 401 220,693
6 CHANDIGARH 8,763 699 57 9,519
7 CHHATTISGARH 63,856 4,276 426 68,558
8 DELHI 119,681 13,332 1,535 134,548
9 GOA 8,086 477 32 8,595
10 GUJARAT 368,089 26,201 2,115 396,405
11 HARYANA 166,831 11,701 815 179,347
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 25,487 1,230 93 26,810
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 72,866 1,443 77 74,386
14 JHARKHAND 79,531 3,198 229 82,958
15 KARNATAKA 296,849 15,983 1,375 314,207
16 KERALA 110,652 6,548 430 117,630
17 LADAKH 2,244 53 2 2,299
18 LAKSHADWEEP 206 1 - 207
19 MADHYA PRADESH 234,796 10,154 676 245,626
20 MAHARASHTRA 932,684 34,975 3,502 971,161
21 MANIPUR 13,464 228 11 13,703
22 MEGHALAYA 2,064 146 16 2,226
23 MIZORAM 3,462 71 2 3,535
24 NAGALAND 3,229 78 8 3,315
25 ODISHA 100,402 5,039 372 105,813
26 PUDUCHERRY 7,813 359 37 8,209
27 PUNJAB 173,259 8,916 651 182,826
28 RAJASTHAN 377,296 14,033 842 392,171
29 SIKKIM 1,703 64 7 1,774
30 TAMIL NADU 517,192 21,537 1,463 540,192
31 TELANGANA 151,535 8,867 800 161,202
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR 3,733 376 46 4,155
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
33 TRIPURA 6,350 329 22 6,701
34 UTTAR PRADESH 392,022 19,893 1,537 413,452
35 UTTARAKHAND 47,171 2,295 159 49,625
36 WEST BENGAL 157,185 11,676 978 169,839
Total:- 4,873,118 243,545 19,591 5,136,254


FY 2022-23

SI. No. State Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 3,803 70 - 3,873
ISLANDS
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 239,790 5,437 251 245,478
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 6,836 113 2 6,951
4 ASSAM 130,908 2,446 93 133,447
5 BIHAR 316,563 6,026 187 322,776
6 CHANDIGARH 9,795 301 14 10,110
7 CHHATTISGARH 105,384 2,876 185 108,445
8 DELHI 170,148 8,054 599 178,801
9 GOA 15,129 332 23 15,484
10 GUJARAT 506,626 14,001 811 521,438
11 HARYANA 230,626 5,814 303 236,743
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 46,164 908 48 47,120
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 102,684 1,151 56 103,891
14 JHARKHAND 140,047 2,113 69 142,229
15 KARNATAKA 412,054 10,071 548 422,673
16 KERALA 176,558 3,665 178 180,401
17 LADAKH 3,185 21 1 3,207
18 LAKSHADWEEP 334 - - 334
19 MADHYA PRADESH 837,320 6,417 256 843,993
20 MAHARASHTRA 1,194,455 19,096 1,365 1,214916
21 MANIPUR 21,042 175 7 21,224
22 MEGHALAYA 6,525 137 12 6,674
23 MIZORAM 7,803 48 1 7,852
24 NAGALAND 7,217 79 4 7,300
25 ODISHA 168,133 3,523 133 171,789
26 PUDUCHERRY 11,351 173 20 11,544
27 PUNJAB 264,875 4,796 254 269,925
28 RAJASTHAN 510,918 7,134 270 518,322
29 SIKKIM 3,097 49 4 3,150
30 TAMIL NADU 720,189 9,686 513 730,388
31 TELANGANA 225,380 5,303 316 230,999
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR 4,837 223 26 5,086
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
33 TRIPURA 16,267 291 23 16,581
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,455,082 14,866 657 1,470,605
35 UTTARAKHAND 71,806 1,271 47 73,124
36 WEST BENGAL 270,070 8,247 383 278,700
Total:- 8,413,001 144,913 7,659 8,565,573

*Udyam Assist Platform launched on 11.01.2023.


FY 2023-24

SI. No. State Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 5,394 26 2 5,422

ISLANDS
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,314,155 2,921 109 1,317,185
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 10,933 91 5 11,029
4 ASSAM 401,721 1,636 67 403,424
5 BIHAR 1,629,956 3,034 132 1,633,122
6 CHANDIGARH 22,173 234 13 22,420
7 CHHATTISGARH 473,365 1,555 78 474,998
8 DELHI 413,835 5,136 354 419,325
9 GOA 45,941 228 14 46,183
10 GUJARAT 1,380,470 10,088 68 1,391,026
11 HARYANA 515,242 3,206 155 518,603
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 87,814 514 26 88,354
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 291,639 1,026 56 292,721
14 JHARKHAND 613,420 1,051 43 614,514
15 KARNATAKA 1,533,065 5,714 89 1,539,068
16 KERALA 621,046 2,045 95 623,186
17 LADAKH 7,162 31 - 7,193
18 LAKSHADWEEP 396 - - 396
19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,369,434 3,705 207 1,373,346
20 MAHARASHTRA 2,722,114 12,215 33 2,735,162
21 MANIPUR 46,923 70 4 46,997
22 MEGHALAYA 15,684 103 9 15,796
23 MIZORAM 16,402 59 4 16,465
24 NAGALAND 25,859 41 2 25,902
25 ODISHA 1,042,224 2,063 82 1,044,369
26 PUDUCHERRY 35,638 103 9 35,750
27 PUNJAB 591,487 3,146 126 594,759
28 RAJASTHAN 1,130,046 4,395 87 1,134,628
29 SIKKIM 8,038 46 3 8,087
30 TAMIL NADU 1,768,023 5,616 26 1,773,965
31 TELANGANA 1,020,069 3,397 11 1,023,677
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR 9,421 97 9 9,527

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND

DIU
33 TRIPURA 168,411 201 11 168,623
34 UTTAR PRADESH 2,509,806 10,327 65 2,520,598
35 UTTARAKHAND 209,573 819 38 210,430
36 WEST BENGAL 2,761,252 5,693 303 2,767,248

Total:- 24,818,131 90,632 4,735 24,913,498

*Udyam Assist Platform launched on 11.01.2023.


FY 2024-25 (01/04/2024-24/07/2024)

Sl. No. State Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1,311 5 - 1,316
ISLANDS
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 222,547 657 37 223,241
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2,141 16 5 2,162
4 ASSAM 105,364 337 34 105,735
5 BIHAR 252,220 579 26 252,825
6 CHANDIGARH 5,627 43 1 5,671
7 CHHATTISGARH 116,289 339 22 116,650
8 DELHI 109,060 935 65 110,060
9 GOA 8,743 36 6 8,785
10 GUJARAT 324,979 1,470 83 326,532
11 HARYANA 209,171 703 54 209,928
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 32,282 110 6 32,398
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 101,656 113 13 101,782
14 JHARKHAND 121,564 219 12 121,795
15 KARNATAKA 544,931 1,235 70 546,236
16 KERALA 160,929 494 16 161,439
17 LADAKH 1,602 7 - 1,609
18 LAKSHADWEEP 121 - - 121
19 MADHYA PRADESH 459,673 725 47 460,445
20 MAHARASHTRA 879,052 2,422 213 881,687
21 MANIPUR 9,258 32 3 9,293
22 MEGHALAYA 4,654 27 2 4,683
23 MIZORAM 4,434 9 - 4,443
24 NAGALAND 5,575 12 - 5,587
25 ODISHA 186,809 397 24 187,230
26 PUDUCHERRY 10,729 22 4 10,755
27 PUNJAB 238,516 547 33 239,096
28 RAJASTHAN 399,458 967 65 400,490
29 SIKKIM 2,992 6 - 2,998
30 TAMIL NADU 555,811 1,097 69 556,977
31 TELANGANA 228,790 804 70 229,664
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR 2,115 21 2 2,138
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
33 TRIPURA 19,765 34 2 19,801
34 UTTAR PRADESH 492,803 1,825 96 494,724
35 UTTARAKHAND 43,465 153 12 43,630
36 WEST BENGAL 245,944 1,274 98 247,316
Total:- 6,110,380 17,672 1,190 6,129,242

*Udyam Assist Platform launched on 11.01.2023.

